14154603 B: 11445 P: 9844 Total Pages: 4

09/20/2023 03:00 PM By: srigby Fees: $40.00
Rashelle Hobbs, Recorder, Salt Lake County, Utah
Return To: BACKMAN FPTP

Recording Requested By, 7070 UNION PARK #100MIDVALE, UT 840476064

And After Recording, Return To:
WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
MAC T7408-01V
4101 Wiseman Blvd.
Bldg. 108, Floor 1
San Antonio, TX 78251
General Phone Number: 210.543.3015

FOURTH MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST AND
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is entered into as of September 18, 2023, by and
between METRO BUSINESS FLEX 8, L.L..C., A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ("Trustor"),
and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Beneficiary").

RECITALS

This Modification is entered into upon the basis of the following facts and understandings of the
parties:

A. This Modification pertains to that certain Deed of Trust and Assighment of Rents and Leases
dated as of March 2, 2017, executed by Trustor to WELLS FARGO BANK NORTHWEST, N.A,, as
Trustee, in favor of Beneficiary, and recorded on March 3, 2017, as Instrument (Serial) No. 12488180, in
Book (Reel) 10535, at Page (Image) 690-707, of the Official Records of Salt Lake County, Utah, as
modified ("Deed of Trust"), with respect to the real property described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

B. The obligations secured by the Deed of Trust have been modified, and Trustor and
Beneficiary have agreed to modify the Deed of Trust to accurately reflect the obligations secured thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The Deed of Trust is hereby modified to reflect as obligations secured thereby and included
in the definition of Secured Obligations therein, in addition to any other Secured Obligations defined
therein or arising thereunder, the payment to Beneficiary of all indebtedness and performance of all
obligations evidenced by and arising under that certain promissory note dated as of September 18, 2023,
executed by METRO BUSINESS FLEX 8, LLC and payable to Beneficiary or its order, in the principal
amount of Eight Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($810,000.00) (which promissory note represents the
refinancing of that certain promissory note dated as of May 4, 2023, and secured by the Deed of Trust),
together with interest thereon, and any such indebtedness or other obligations incurred under or in
connection with the credit accommodation evidenced by said promissory note, even if not specifically
referenced therein.

2. The real property and the whole thereof described in the Deed of Trust shall remain subject
to the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Deed of Trust and nothing herein contained or done pursuant
hereto shall affect or be construed to affect the liens, charges or encumbrances of the Deed of Trust, or
the priority thereof over other liens, charges or encumbrances, or to release or affect the liability of any
party or parties who may now or hereafter be liable under or on account of said promissory notes and/or
the Deed of Trust.

G:\T1\232684\Metro Business Flex 8, LLC -
7829264930120230824029 Blocke (4th) C-
520_UT.doc



EXHIBIT A
TO
MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST AND
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

Legal Description of Property:

PARGCEL K:

Beginning South 00 deg. 02'36" Wast 1,670.03 feet along the quarter seotion line and East 2,763.18 feet
from the Northwast sormer of the Northeast quarter of Section 22, Township 1 Scuth, Range 1 West, Sall
Lake Base and Meridian; and running thence East 279,15 feet, thence South 234,20 fest to the Northerly
right of way ling of 2320 South 8treel; thence Spulh 89 deg. 55'00” Waest 281,59 feet along said Northerly
tight of way line of 2320 South Btreet; thence Westerly and Northerly 22.28 fest along the are of & 28.00
foot non=tangent radius curve to the vight (long chord baars North 22 dag. 52'89™ Wast 21,70 feet); thencs
North 00 dag. 05°00° Wast 130,00 feat: thenge Northeasterly 88.18 feat along the are of a 179.87 foot
radius curve to the right (Jong chord bears North 13 deg. 87'41° Bast 87.30 fest) to the point of beginning,

PARCEL K1,

Tagether with the Non-Exclusive Rights-of Way and Easements created In that centaln Dealaration of
Easement, Covenants and Restrictions {(Metro Business Park-Phase [I) recorded November 12, 1986 as
Entry No. 4347988 in Book 5839 at Page 682 of official records, end In any amendments and/os
supplements thereto,

Paros! No.: 18-23-181004

G:\T1\232684\Metro Business Flex 8, LLC
7829264930120230824029 BLocke (4th) C-
520_UT.doc

14154603 B: 11445 P: 9845 Page 2of4



3. All terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust not expressly modified herein remain in full
force and effect, without waiver or amendment. This Modification and the Deed of Trust shall be read
together, as one document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Modification to be executed as of the
day and year first above written.

BENEFICIARY: TRUSTOR:

ANNA MKRTCHYAN,
VICE PRESIDENT

G:\T1\232684\Metro Business Flex 8, LLC -
7829264930120230824029 BLocke (4th) C-
520_UT.doc

14154603 B: 11445 P: 9846 Page 3 of 4



STATE OF UTAH

)
'}, ) ss.
COUNTY OF ; i hMm, )
e foregoing instrument was acknowledged befoyre}ge this ZZ day of &/ﬁémé%

Th
20£3,by M/ A MR GAY&N , the of WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCATION, a nafional banking association, on behalf of such national banking

association.
|

Notary Publj

My Commi€sion Expires: é& 0/ ’-_24 27

iR JOSIE A HAGEN
§ .1 Notary Public - State of Utah
s Comm. No. 732610 !

ﬁ My Commission Expires on
Aug 10, 2027 ‘

STATE OF UTAH )
. ) ss.
COUNTY OF _§hmm F )

going instrument was acknowledged before me this Z& day of M
{/

b S TAdmPSpn the, Maondfen of
Y242 Ut L d_limited liability company, on behalf of

The fore
2098 by £r €

[0 ‘ . A
such limited liability company.

C %@d ) ;2 & e SA
Notary Pulglic
My Comthission Expires: Q‘&Z 10 [ RO2 7

Comm. No, 732610

My Commission Expires on
Aug 10, 2027 4

G:\T1\232684\Metro Business Flex 8, LLC -
7829264930\20230824029 Bl.ocke (4th) C-
520_UT.doc

14154603 B: 11445 P: 9847 Page 4 of4



